
– 1 –

* For identification purposes only

Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited 
take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to 
its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss 
howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this 
announcement.

CIAM Group Limited
事安集團有限公司 *

(Member of CITIC International Assets Management Limited
incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability) 

(Stock Code: 378)

DISCLOSEABLE TRANSACTION
EXTENSION OF REPAYMENT DATE OF 

SHAREHOLDER LOAN EXTENDED TO AGNITA LIMITED

SUPPLEMENTAL LOAN AGREEMENT

Reference is made to the announcement of the Company dated 19 December 2013 in relation 
to the provision of the Agnita Loan by CIAM BVI, a wholly-owned subsidiary of the 
Company, to Agnita.

On 23 September 2014, CIAM BVI and Agnita entered into the Supplemental Loan 
Agreement, pursuant to which CIAM BVI and Agnita agreed to extend the repayment date 
of the Agnita Loan to 31 December 2014. Save as amended by the Supplemental Loan 
Agreement, all other terms of the Agnita Loan Agreement remain unchanged. The Agnita 
Loan remains interest-free and has no collateral or shareholding convertibility.

REASONS FOR THE TRANSACTION

The Transaction was entered into as a temporary extension of the Agnita Loan pending the 
results of the discussions and negotiations between the shareholders of Agnita regarding the 
next step of the development of Agnita and the shareholders of Agnita are in the final stage 
of such discussions and negotiations. Further announcement(s) will be made in respect of any 
further development(s) on this matter as and when appropriate in accordance with the Listing 
Rules.

The Directors believe that the terms of the Transaction are fair and reasonable and in the 
interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.



– 2 –

GENERAL

The Company is an investment company and the Group is investing primarily in the energy 
conservation, environmental protection and clean energy sectors.

CIAM BVI is an investment holding company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands and is 
a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company.

Agnita is a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands with limited liability and 
principally engaged in vehicle design and the design, manufacture and sales of electric 
vehicles.

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief, having made all reasonable 
enquiries, Agnita and its other ultimate beneficial owners are third parties independent of and 
not connected with the Company.

LISTING RULES IMPLICATIONS

As the relevant percentage ratio(s) with respect to the Transaction exceed 5% but are less than 
25%, the Transaction constitutes a discloseable transaction of the Company under Chapter 14 
of the Listing Rules and is subject to the reporting and announcement requirements under the 
Listing Rules.

DEFINITIONS

In this announcement, unless the context otherwise requires, the words and expressions below 
shall have the following meanings when used herein:

“Agnita” Agnita Limited, a company incorporated in the British Virgin 
Islands with limited liability, in which 41.5% shareholding is 
owned by CIAM BVI as at the date of this announcement

“Agnita Loan” t h e  s h a r e h o l d e r ’ s  l o a n  i n  t h e  p r i n c i p a l  a m o u n t  o f 
HK$150,000,000 extended by CIAM BVI to Agnita pursuant 
to the Agnita Loan Agreement

“Agnita Loan Agreement” the loan agreement dated 19 December 2013 entered into 
between CIAM BVI, as lender and Agnita, as borrower

“CIAM BVI” CIAM Investment (BVI) Limited, a wholly-owned subsidiary 
of the Company

“Company” CIAM Group Limited, a company incorporated in Bermuda 
with limited liability, the issued shares of which are listed on 
the Main Board of the Stock Exchange (Stock Code: 378)

“Director(s)” the director(s) of the Company



– 3 –

“Group” the Company and its subsidiaries

“HK$” Hong Kong dollar(s), the lawful currency of Hong Kong

“Hong Kong” the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region of the 
People’s Republic of China

“Listing Rules” the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock 
Exchange

“Share(s)” ordinary share(s) of HK$1.00 each in the share capital of the 
Company

“Shareholder(s)” holder(s) of the Shares

“Stock Exchange” The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited

“Supplemental Loan 
Agreement”

the supplemental agreement dated 23 September 2014 
entered into between CIAM BVI and Agnita to amend and 
supplement the Agnita Loan Agreement

“Transaction” the transaction contemplated under the Supplemental 
Loan Agreement as described above in the section headed 
“SUPPLEMENTAL LOAN AGREEMENT”

“%” per cent.

By Order of the Board
CIAM Group Limited

Kyna Y.C. Wong
Company Secretary

Hong Kong, 22 October 2014

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises Mr. Dou Jianzhong (Chairman), 
Mr. Lo Wing Yat Kelvin (Executive Vice-chairman), Mr. Huang Bin+, Mr. Hung Chi Yuen 
Andrew#, Mr. Lu Zhicheng+, Mr. Sit Fung Shuen Victor#, Mr. Toh Hock Ghim# and Mr. Wong 
Yau Kar David+.

+ Non-executive Director
# Independent Non-executive Director



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (Japan Color 2001 Coated)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.6
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /sRGB
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness false
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
    /CFangSong-Light
    /CGuLi-Bold
    /CGuYin-Bold
    /CHei-UltraBold
    /CHei2-Bold
    /CHei2-Xbold
    /CHei3-Bold
    /CJNgai-Bold
    /CKan-Xbold
    /CNganKai-Bold
    /CO2Yuen-XboldOutline
    /COYuen-Xbold
    /COYuen-XboldOutline
    /CPo-Bold
    /CPo3-Bold
    /CSong3-Medium
    /CSu-Medium
    /CXLi-Medium
    /CXing-Medium
    /CXingKai-Bold
    /CYuen-SemiMedium
    /MBei-Bold
    /MHei-Bold
    /MHei-Light
    /MHei-Medium
    /MHei-Xbold
    /MKai-Medium
    /MKai-SemiBold
    /MLi-Bold
    /MNgai-Bold
    /MSung-Light
    /MSung-Medium
    /MSung-Xbold
    /MYuen-Light
    /MYuen-Medium
    /MYuen-Xbold
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages false
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 200
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.40
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages false
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 200
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.40
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages false
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 300
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (None)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<
    /CHT <>
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /BleedOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToRGB
      /DestinationProfileName (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
      /DestinationProfileSelector /UseName
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles true
      /MarksOffset 0
      /MarksWeight 0.283460
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /NA
      /PageMarksFile /JapaneseWithCircle
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
    <<
      /AllowImageBreaks true
      /AllowTableBreaks true
      /ExpandPage false
      /HonorBaseURL true
      /HonorRolloverEffect false
      /IgnoreHTMLPageBreaks false
      /IncludeHeaderFooter false
      /MarginOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetadataAuthor ()
      /MetadataKeywords ()
      /MetadataSubject ()
      /MetadataTitle ()
      /MetricPageSize [
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetricUnit /inch
      /MobileCompatible 0
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (GoLive)
        (8.0)
      ]
      /OpenZoomToHTMLFontSize false
      /PageOrientation /Portrait
      /RemoveBackground false
      /ShrinkContent true
      /TreatColorsAs /MainMonitorColors
      /UseEmbeddedProfiles false
      /UseHTMLTitleAsMetadata true
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [600 600]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


